current assets held by the plan’s trust.

3. RTA’s contribution policy is to make an annual payment equal to the Normal Cost
plus the amortization payment of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. The
amortization payment is calculated as a level dollar amount over a period of 15
years from January 1, 2009.

4. A review of actual contributions over the past five years shows that RTA has
made sufficient contributions to meet its funding policy.

On the basis of the above, the projected cash flows will be sufficient to provide the
benefit payments to the plan participants. Thus, the Discount Rate is equal to the long-
term expected rate of return of 7.5%.

RTA Employees’ Defined Benefit Plan & Trust

PensionBenefits

17

Section 6.4: SENSITIVITY OF NET PENSION LIABILITY TO CHANGES IN
DISCOUNT RATE
(as required by GASB No. 67)

The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of
7.5%, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.5%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(8.5%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(6.5%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.5%)
1% Increase

(8.5%)

Net pension liability $4,915,965 $628,913 ($2,985,694)

RTA Employees’ Defined Benefit Plan & Trust

PensionBenefits

18

Section 6.5: CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY
(as required by GASB No. 68)

Total
Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan
Fiduciary

Net
Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) – (b)

Balances at 12/31/2016 $34,966,314 $32,583,077 $2,383,237

Changes for the year:
Service cost $980,740 $980,740
Interest 2,620,680 2,620,680
Differences between expected and
actual experience 335,013 335,013
Changes in benefit terms - -
Contributions – employer 1,383,969 (1,383,969)
Contributions – employee - -
Net investment income 4,409,016 (4,409,016)
Benefit payments (1,833,510) (1,833,510) -
Administrative expense (102,228) 102,228
Other changes - - -
Net changes 2,102,923 3,857,247 (1,754,324)

Balances as of 12/31/2017 $37,069,237 $36,440,324 $628,913

RTA Employees’ Defined Benefit Plan & Trust

PensionBenefits

19

Section 6.6: DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND DEFERRED
INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
(as required by GASB No. 68)

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual
experience $335,013 $479,172
Changes of assumptions - -
Changes in benefit terms - -
Net difference between projected and actual
earnings on pension plan investments 1,955,290 2,145,618

Total $2,290,303 $2,624,790

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pension will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ended 12/31 Outflows Inflows Net
2018 $783,383 $620,418 $162,965
2019 783,384 620,416 162,968
2020 639,782 555,404 84,378
2021 83,754 439,024 (355,270)
2022 - 389,528 (389,528)
Thereafter - - -

RTA Employees’ Defined Benefit Plan & Trust

PensionBenefits

20

Section 6.7: NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The information presented in the required supplementary schedules was determined as
part of the actuarial valuations at the dates indicated. Additional information as of the
latest actuarial valuation follows:

Valuation date January 1

Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal

Amortization method Level dollar amount over 15
years from January 1, 2009

Asset valuation method Market value

Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return 7.5%

Projected salary increases 3.5%